reporting period, the Company received waivers for those breaches of the financial covenants as part of the agreement to extend
the term of the loan note facility.

As at 31 December 2019 the Group did not hold an unconditional right to defer settlement of the loan and the loan was therefore
required to be reclassified as current on this basis.

Altura Mining Limited and Controlled Entities

5

Directors’ Report (continued)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

During the period, half-yearly interest totaling $15.9 million was paid to the Company’s debt providers. Subsequent to the end of the
reporting period the loan note facility maturity date was extended to August 2023 and the interest payment due in February 2020
was extended to February 2021 and the Company executed agreements for equity raisings of up to $61 million.

Below is an unaudited pro forma Balance Sheet detailing the changes had the subsequent events detailed on page 6 occurred prior
to 31 December 2019. It is noted that the Group’s current ratio (current assets: current liabilities) increases to 2.71 under the
proforma scenario:

31 December
2019

$’000

Pro Forma
Adjustments

2019
$’000

Unaudited Pro
Forma 31

December
2019

$’000

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,398 61,000 63,398
Trade and other receivables 5,559 - 5,559
Held to maturity investments 78 - 78
Inventories 31,433 - 31,433
Current tax prepaid 59 - 59
Other current assets 2,510 - 2,510
Assets classified as held for sale 7,601 - 7,601

Total current assets 49,638 61,000 110,638

Non-current assets
Financial assets 816 - 816
Property, plant, equipment and mine properties 286,257 - 286,257
Exploration and evaluation 3,380 - 3,380
Right-of-use assets 2,042 - 2,042

Total non-current assets 292,495 - 292,495

Total assets 342,133 61,000 403,133

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 34,568 1,771 36,339
Borrowings 190,113 (189,739) 374
Short term provisions 1,731 - 1,731
Lease liabilities 524 - 524
Liabilities classified as held for sale 1,892 - 1,892

Total current liabilities 228,828 (187,968) 40,860

Non-current liabilities
Rehabilitation provision 11,994 - 11,994
Borrowings - 188,968 188,968
Lease liabilities 1,555 - 1,555

Total non-current liabilities 13,549 188,968 202,517

Total liabilities 242,377 1,000 243,377

Net assets 99,756 60,000 159,756

Equity
Contributed equity 265,511 60,000 325,511
Reserves (4,341) - (4,341)
Accumulated losses (161,635) - (161,635)

Capital and reserves attributable to owners of Altura Mining
Limited

99,535 60,000 159,535

Non-controlling interest 221 - 221

Total equity 99,756 60,000 159,756

Altura Mining Limited and Controlled Entities

6

Directors’ Report (continued)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Sayona Tenements Agreement

Altura announced in August 2019 that it had signed an Earn-in Agreement with lithium project developer Sayona Mining Limited over
its Pilbara lithium tenements.  Sayona Mining Limited is a related party due to common directors. Under the Agreement, Altura will
spend $1.5 million on exploration across the project portfolio over a three-year period to earn a 51% interest, with Sayona retaining
the remaining project interest. Sayona will retain the right to contribute to project evaluation and development in the future to